874-50910

PRICING ADDENDEM SEP 19 AM 11 03

This Pricing Addendum ("Addendum"), effective the 1st of November 2012 by and between Trans Union LLC, ("TransUnion") <u>EL DORADO COUNTY SHERIFF</u> (SUBSCRIBER"), is intended to establish the pricing for consumer reports and related products and services provided to SUBSCRIBER under the Master Agreement for Consumer Reporting and Ancillary Services and other product agreements in effect between the parties ("Agreements").

1. Subject to the terms and conditions of the Agreements, the following is the current published rate schedule:

EMPLOYMENT CREDIT REPORT	\$6.83
ID MISMATCH	\$0.05
CREDIT SUMMARY	\$0.21
HIGH RISK FRAUD	\$0.25 NO MATCH \$2.50 A MATCH \$10 + 4
YOI	\$0.05
TUDT	\$0.12

.

TransUnion reserves the right to change the Standard Price from time to time, but no such Standard Price shall become effective <u>EL DORADO COUNTY SHERIFF</u> ("Subscriber") earlier than thirty (30) days after written notice thereof shall have been given by TransUnion to <u>EL DORADO COUNTY SHERIFF</u> ("Subscriber").

- 2. This pricing will begin on November 1, 2012 and shall expire on November 25, 2014 unless otherwise modified in accordance with the Agreements. If new pricing has not been agreed to in writing prior to the expiration of the pricing in this Addendum, or if this pricing has not been extended by written agreement, then upon expiration of the pricing set forth in this Addendum, the pricing shall remain in effect on a month-to-month basis.
- 3. The pricing contained herein shall insure to the benefit of SUBSCRIBER and those subsidiaries and affiliates of SUBSCRIBER if any identified on Exhibit A hereto. In the event that SUBSCRIBER is acquired by or merged with another entity, or SUBSCRIBER acquires another entity, and such acquisition or merger materially affects SUBSCRIBER'S anticipated volumes, TransUnion reserves the right to request the re-negotiation of this Pricing Addendum upon 30 days prior written notice, and if new pricing cannot be agreed to, TransUnion may terminate any Agreements in effect between the parties including this Pricing Addendum, upon 30 days prior written notice.
- 4. In addition, in the event that TransUnion's cost of rendering service increases as a result of federal, state or local laws, ordinances or other regulatory, administrative or

M:\Legal\contract\master agreements\pricing addendum 8-24

governmental acts, then Trans Union may implement a surcharge subject to the following: (i) any surcharge will be applicable generally to Trans Union's customers; (ii) TransUnion will provide sixty (60) days prior written notice to SUBSCRIBER prior to implementing such surcharge; and (iii) any surcharge will be applied only to products and services pertaining to consumers in the geographic area affected by the change of law, ordinance or other regulatory, administrative or governmental act. A legislative surcharge is imposed on certain types of reports pertaining to consumers residing in the United States, and an additional surcharge is imposed on certain reports pertaining to only Colorado residents.

5. This Pricing Addendum contains confidential information, for the use of the SUBSCRIBER only, and may not be shared with any competitor of the SUBSCRIBER or of TransUnion. SUBSCRIBER may share this Pricing Addendum and/or the terms herein only with an agent that SUBSCRIBER has bound to the same confidentiality obligations set forth in this section 5.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreements shall remain in full force and effect, except that Subscriber may not terminate the Agreements during the term of this Pricing Addendum except for cause. However, notwithstanding anything in this Addendum to the contrary, TransUnion may terminate the Master Agreement for Consumer Reporting and Ancillary Services and other product agreements in accordance with their respective terms and conditions.

Agreed to on the date first written above.

Trans Union LLC	EL DORADO COUNTY
By:	By:
Print Name:	Print Name:
Title:	Title: <u>Chairman, Board of Supervisors</u>
	ATTEST: Jāmēs S. Mitrisin Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
	By:

Deputy Clerk